
             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 4/23/19 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/3/23 Beverage Dispensary
 Francisco Jabier Rodriguez  44096 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK

 Senor Pancho's Mexican Restaurant 23-1892

On 9-27-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Francisco Jabier
Rodriguez was contacted and asked to show proof of current server education. Mr. Rodriquez
presented TAP card #177345, which had expired 7-21-23. Mr. Rodriquez was told to stop serving
alcoholic beverages until he could provide proof of current server training to an ABC Board
representative.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of
licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.15.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 3915

J. Hamilton

Mail

 466



1

From: Pancho Rodriguez <sanchostwins@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 14, 2023 10:11
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: Tap #177345

Good Morning

I am attaching a letter that I am out of time to drop in the mail to meet the 10 day requirement since I was out of state.
Please see attached and let me know if you have any questions.

Francisco Rodriguez
907 252 8724





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

or: 

9/28/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

 PS241, LLC  44315 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK
 Odie's  23-1902

On 9-28-23 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Contact was made with Licensee Makenna P.
Rosin who was asked if any 16 or 17 year olds worked in the establishment. She provided the names and
dates of birth for two 17 and under employees, 7-11-06 and 4-23-06. She was instructed to send the DOL
Work Permits to me via e-mail. As of 10-11-23, I have not received any permits from the licensee. I made
contact with the DOL who advised me they have no work permits for Odie's.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.049(c) which in part reads, "Notwithstanding any other provision in this
section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a hotel, golf
course, or restaurant or eating place in the course of employment if (1) the employment does not involve the
serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages; (2) the person has the written consent of a
parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of
Labor and Workforce Development.", AS 04.21.020: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Your attention is directed to 7021 0950 0001 6766 6055

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5117















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

10/4/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

 Ramon Gonzalez 12498 Kenai Spur Hwy, St #1, Kenai, AK
 Playa Azul  23-1923

On 9-27-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Server Morgan Lancaster was
asked to provide proof of server education. She stated she was expired. She was instructed not to
serve any alcohol until she could provide the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative proof
of current server education. Contact with CHARR revealed that her TAP card #157489 had expired
on 12-13-20. On 10-3-23, Ms. Lancaster provided Investigator Hamilton with proof she had attended
a current alcohol server course.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 304.465: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server
education course, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS
04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8592

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5224





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/4/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

 Juan A. Rodriquez  43543 Sterling Hwy., Soldotna, AK
 Acapulco Mexican Restaurant  23-1908

On 9-28-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Contact was made with "Agent"
Rafael Gonzales-Herrera who was asked to provide proof of current server education. Mr.
Gonzales-Herrera stated that recently they had a break in and their cash register was stolen which
contained the server education card. Mr. Gonzales-Herrera was told to stop serving alcoholic
beverages until he provided an Alcoholic Beverage Control Board representative proof of current sever
education. Other on-duty server's did provide proof of current server education. On 10-3-23, contact
was made with CHARR who reported that Mr. Gonzales-Herrera had an expired TAP card #141529
which had expired on 3-13-22. Later that day, CHARR did advise Inv. Hamilton that Mr.
Gonzales-Herrera just completed their on-line course and passed.

Your attention is referred to 3AAC 304.465: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server
education course, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS
04.15.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8608

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5383







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/9/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

Jennifer Lee 145 S. Willow St., Kenai, AK
 New Peking Restaurant  23-1921

On 9-27-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Licensee Jennifer Lee was asked
to provide proof of current alcohol server training. She replied she didn't have her card and stated
she was not sure if she was current. She was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she
provided proof of training to a representative of the Alcohol Board. Contact was made with Alaska
CHARR the following week and it was revealed Ms. Lee had a TAP Certificate, #140989, which
expired on 10-9-22.

Your attention is referred to 3AAC 304.465: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server
education course, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS
04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8615

J. Hamilton

Mail

 3239







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/12/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

Juan A. Rodriquez 43543 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK
 Acapulco Mexican Restaurant  23-1908

On 9-28-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Contact was made with Agent Rafael
Gonzales-Herrera. He was asked if any 16 or 17 year olds were employed on the premises. He replied
three and provided the names. He was instructed to send the permits to me when he was able to get
access to them. As of 10-12-23, I have not received any information or been sent any permits from
Acapulco Mexican Restaurant. On 10-12-23, I contacted DOL and learned that Acapulco Mexican
Restaurant has no 16 or 17 year olds applying for work permits.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.049(c) which in part reads, "Notwithstanding any other provision
in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a
hotel, golf course, or restaurant or eating place in the course of employment if (1) the employment does
not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages; (2) the person has the
written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is
granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.", AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of
licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6048

J. Hamilton

Mail

5383













Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

10/11/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

 Pizza Boys, Inc.  44686 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK
 Pizza Boys  23-1913

On 9-28-23 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Three 17 year olds were identified as
working at the establishment. When asked to see the permits for the minors, Manger Michael
McCormick advised he didn't have access to them. He was instructed to send them to me as soon as
possible. It was later learned that that the DOL work permits had been filled out but not sent to the DOL
for approval.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.049(c) which in part reads, "Notwithstanding any other provision
in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed premises of a
hotel, golf course, or restaurant or eating place in the course of employment if (1) the employment does
not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages; (2) the person has the
written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is
granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.", AS 04.21.020: Responsibility of
licensees, agents, and employees and As 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 6031

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5177

















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

or: 

11/22/23 Restaurant/Eating Place

 Pizza Boy's, Inc. 44686 Sterling Hwy, Soldotna, AK
 Pizza Boy's  23-1913

On 9-28-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment and it was learned that you employ
persons under the age of 18. A produce records letter from Director J. Wilson was given to an agent
of Pizza Boy's. It was learned from 2-14-21 to 9-25-23, there were 1624 violations of AS 04.16.049
committed because of failure to obtain Dept. of Labor work permits.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.049(c) which in part reads, "Notwithstanding any other
provision in this section, a person 16 or 17 years of age may enter and remain within the licensed
premises of a hotel, golf course, or restaurant or eating place in the course of employment if (1) the
employment does not involve the serving, mixing, delivering, or dispensing of alcoholic beverages;
(2) the person has the written consent of a parent or guardian; and (3) an exemption from the
prohibition of AS 23.10.355 is granted by the Department of Labor and Workforce Development.", AS
04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee
responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0083

J. Hamilton

Mail

5177







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  

SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA:

12/28/23 Beverage Dispensary
NFS Unlimited, LLC  420 L Street, Anchorage, AK

Simon and Seafort's Saloon & Grill 23-2411

On 12-28-23, this office received an anonymous complaint that you are advertising Happy Hour drinks
from 1430 to 1700 hours. A review of your website, under the tab Cocktail Menu and then under the tab
Happy Hour, you are advertising "Rotating Draft Brewed in Alaska 5" and "House Featured Red Or
White Wine 6". Five and 6 are referring to dollar amounts. Other alcoholic beverages advertised on
your site do not have prices listed with the exception of "$10 Premium Cocktails". Investigation
revealed that you are selling at least the House Featured Red or White Wines any hour for $6.00.
Listing the beer and wine under "Happy Hour" leads a person to believe they can only get the special
price from 1430 to 1700 hours.

Your attention is directed to AS04.15.015(a) (3) which reads, "Pricing and marketing of alcoholic
beverages. (a) On premises where alcoholic beverages are sold by the drink, a licensee or a licensee's
agent or employee may not sell, offer to sell, or deliver alcoholic beverages to a person or group of
persons at a price less than the price regularly charged for the beverages during a consecutive
seven-day period except at private functions not open to the general public;

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0106

J. Hamilton

Mail

 1050
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Brown, Jessica M (SFO - X56935) <Jessica.Brown@hklaw.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 1:51 PM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Cc: Klair, Andrew (SFO - X56962); Newman, Michael B (SFO - X56989); Wilson, Joan M (CED); Davies, 

Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: Simon & Seafort's Saloon & Grill, Lic 1050, NOV
Attachments: All Day Bev Menu.pdf; Happy Hour Bev Menu.pdf

Categories: E

Good a ernoon Inspector Hamilton, 

Licensee NFS Unlimited, LLC (#1050), dba Simon and Seafort’s Saloon & Grill, has changed its Happy Hour menu, so that 
all alcohol listed therein is also available on its regular menu at the same price at all mes. The rst a achment is the 
regular beverage menu, and the second a achment is the Happy Hour beverage menu.  The old Happy Hour menu has 
been removed from the restaurant’s website and is no longer available. 

With these steps, please let me know if this is an acceptable solu on, and if Enforcement requires any addi onal 
informa on. 

Thank you very much for your me and assistance. 

Jessica Brown | Holland & Knight 
Partner 
Anchorage:  907.206.3166 
San Francisco:  415.216.6643 
Fax:  415.743.6910 
jessica.brown@hklaw.com | www.hklaw.com 
________________________________________________ 
Add to address book | View professional biography

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>  
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 9:19 AM 
To: Brown, Jessica M (SFO  X56935) <Jessica.Brown@hklaw.com> 
Cc: Klair, Andrew (SFO  X56962) <Andrew.Klair@hklaw.com>; Newman, Michael B (SFO  X56989) 
<michael.newman@hklaw.com>; Wilson, Joan M (CED) <joan.wilson@alaska.gov>; Davies, Jason M (CED) 
<jason.davies@alaska.gov> 
Subject: RE: Simon & Seafort's Saloon & Grill, Lic 1050, NOV 

[External email]  
Good Morning Ms. Brown, 

This sounds like an acceptable solu on.  Please have them send us a copy of their corrected adver sement which would also include 
web based adver sing.   

Joe Hamilton 
AMCO Inves gator 
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From: Brown, Jessica M (SFO  X56935) <Jessica.Brown@hklaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 7:59 AM 
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> 
Cc: Klair, Andrew (SFO  X56962) <Andrew.Klair@hklaw.com>; Newman, Michael B (SFO  X56989) 
<michael.newman@hklaw.com> 
Subject: FW: Simon & Seafort's Saloon & Grill, Lic 1050, NOV 

Inspector Hamilton, I hope you’re well and Happy New Year. 

Our rm represents licensee NFS Unlimited, LLC (#1050), dba Simon and Seafort’s Saloon & Grill.  We are in receipt of 
the a ached NOV and taking steps to address the allega ons, without prejudice to our client’s posi on to deny them. 

The client o ers to change its menu(s) to re ect the reality of service, at both the bar and restaurant side:  that is, that 
the “house” wine and “rota ng dra ” beer as listed that appears on the “happy hour” menu is available at all mes 
alcohol is permi ed to be served, at the same price at all mes.  

With the holidays, it has been di cult to make this change in the 10 day period ini ally provided to respond. 

Could you please let me know: 

(1) Whether the aforemen oned o er su ciently addresses the NOV’s allega ons, or whether AMCO Enforcement
would like to see a di erent or addi onal remedial ac on; and

(2) If so, if the licensee could be provided addi onal me to make the change(s) and present proof of the same?

Many thanks, please feel free to call me at any of the numbers below to discuss. 

Warm regards, 
Jessie 

Jessica Brown | Holland & Knight 
Partner 
Anchorage:  907.206.3166 
San Francisco:  415.216.6643 
Fax:  415.743.6910 
jessica.brown@hklaw.com | www.hklaw.com 
________________________________________________ 
Add to address book | View professional biography

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2023 4:49 PM 
To: EX Steve Scheinthal <SScheinthal@ldry.com>; LEG Melissa Carlson <MCarlson@ldry.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Simon & Seafort's Saloon & Grill, Lic 1050, NOV 

 
 

Good A ernoon, 
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A ached is a No ce of Viola on.  Please read the Red Highlighted area for instruc ons.  A copy of this has been sent via E mail 
also.  You  may respond to AMCO.Enforcement@alaska.gov via E mail w/in ten days.  Your ten day count begins when you receive 
your copy in the mail.   
 
Joe Hamilton 
AMCO Inves gator 
 

 
NOTE: This e-mail is from a law firm, Holland & Knight LLP ("H&K"), and is intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is 
addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer and 
do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. If you are not an existing client of H&K, do not construe anything in this e-mail to make you a client 
unless it contains a specific statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to H&K in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence. If 
you properly received this e-mail as a client, co-counsel or retained expert of H&K, you should maintain its contents in confidence in order to 
preserve the attorney-client or work product privilege that may be available to protect confidentiality. 


	5849-Borealis Basecamp, NOV AM 23-1563
	Notice of Violation

	466-Senor Pancho's Mexican Restaurant, NOV AM 23-1892 1
	5117-Odies, NOV AM 23-1902 1
	5383-Acapulco Mexican Restaurant, NOV AM 23-1908 1
	5383-Acapulco Mexican Restaurant, NOV AM 23-1908 2 1
	5712-Addie Camp, AM 23-1909
	5712-Addie Camp, NOV AM 23-1909 x2
	5177-Pizza Boy, NOV AM 23-1913 1
	5177-Pizza Boy, NOV AM 23-1913 x2 1
	3239-New Peking Restaurant, NOV AM 23-1921 1
	5224-Playa Azul, NOV AM 23-1923 1
	1050-Simon and Seafort's Saloon & Grill, NOV AM 23-2411 1

	Date:  8-8-23
	Type of License: [Outdoor Recreation Lodge]
	Text8:  Borealis Basecamp LLC
	Text11:  2640 Himalaya Road, FBX North Star Borough, AK
	Text9:  Borealis Basecamp7543410
	Text12:  23-1563
	Text13: You have an unreported change of officers. Details are as follows:

AMCO records

Lulutrip Inc.  40%, Ryan Rogers  0%, Yani Zhang     0%

CBPL Records show:

CBPL Biennial Report 10/13/20
AW Go LLC 30%, Revontulet Holdings LLC 30%, Lulutrip Inc 40%, Adriel Butler 0%, Jeremy Rogers 0%

 CBPL Change of Officials 3/15/2021
AW Go LLC 40%, Revontulet Holdings LLC 40%, Treasury Stock (unallocated) 10%, Adriel Butler 5%, Jeremy Rogers 5%

CBPL Biennial Report 10/25/22
AW Go LLC 40%, Renvontulet Holdings LLC 40%, Adriel Bulter 5%, Jeremy Rogers 5% 

CBPL Change of Officials 3/20/23
AW Go LLC 45%, Renvontulet Holdings LLC 45%, Adriel Bulter 5%, Jeremy Rogers 5%
 
Date of unreported change of officers in CBPL: 10/13/2020, 3/15/2021, 10/25/2022 & 3/20/2023.  Date renewal application received in our office: 1/20/2023.  
Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050(a)(b):   Reports required of corporations.

Any questions regarding the notice should be directed to licensing.alcohol@alaska.gov

Certified Mail 7018 0360 0000 1428 3854
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